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AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Outputs 1.1 and 1.2

TOPIC:
ANSETT HOLIDAY PACKAGE RELIEF SCHEME / HOLIDAY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

1. How many tourism operators applied for funds under the Ansett Holiday Package Relief Scheme?  How many applicants were successful?

ANSWER:

400 tourism operators applied.  306 received relief funds under the scheme.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

2. What was the total amount paid to applicants under the Ansett Holiday Package Relief Scheme?

ANSWER:

$3,209,618.31.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

3. What was the highest single payment made to an applicant under the Ansett Holiday Package Relief Scheme?  What was the average payment?

ANSWER:

The highest payment was $112,319.75 and the average payment was $10,488.95.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

4. How many applicants received the Holiday Incentive Program rebate?

ANSWER:

29,030.
QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

5. What was the total sum paid to applicants under the Holiday Incentive Program?

ANSWER:

$4,254,500.
QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

6. How much did the Ansett Holiday Package Relief Scheme and the Holiday Incentive Program cost DITR to administer?

ANSWER:

$1.53 million.
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Output 1.2

TOPIC:
TRAVEL COMPENSATION FUND

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

7. Has the Government made a payment of $5 million to the Travel Compensation Fund?  If not, when will the Government make this payment?

ANSWER:

The $5 million payment to the Travel Compensation Fund (TCF) has been made.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

8. Will the Government and DITR take an ongoing role in the funding and/or administration of the Travel Compensation Fund?

ANSWER:

No.

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Output 1.2

TOPIC:
ANSETT TICKET LEVY

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

9. How has the Australian tourism industry reacted to the imposition of the Ansett ticket levy?

ANSWER:

The Australian tourism industry was initially critical of the levy and the perceived lack of consultation before its introduction.  The industry sought assurance that the levy will not continue for longer than is necessary, as well as greater clarity about how any excess funds may be utilised.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

10. What impact has the $10 Ansett ticket levy had on the Australian tourism industry?

ANSWER:

There is no evidence that the levy has had an impact on the tourism industry.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

11. Did DITR consult with the Australian tourism industry before the Ansett ticket levy was imposed?

ANSWER:

No.  The levy was introduced by the Department of Transport and Regional Services.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

12. How long will the Ansett ticket levy be maintained?

ANSWER:

The levy will be kept in place until the Government is completely satisfied that the Commonwealth's exposure under its guarantee to ensure former Ansett group employees are paid their entitlements is fully covered.
QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

13. Is GST applied to the Ansett ticket levy?

ANSWER:

The ticket levy is exempt from GST under section 81-5 of the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999.

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Output 1.2

TOPIC:
SEE AUSTRALIA

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

14. How has the Commonwealth Government’s contribution to the See Australia program been spent?

ANSWER:

The Commonwealth Government’s contribution to the See Australia program been spent in accordance with the formal contract between the Department (on behalf of the Government) and See Australia Limited. 

Contractual arrangements required progressive payment of Commonwealth grant funds conditional on satisfactory completion of the following milestones:
Milestone
Payment of Grant Funds

Execution of Grant Agreement 
$0.2m

Approval of Business Plan by Board
$1.8m

Launch to Industry
$2.0m

Securing Expressions of Interest from industry in excess of $4 million
$2.0m

Commissioning of major segmentation research (R&D program)
$2.0m

Total
$8.0m

The above milestones have been met and payments to See Australia Limited of $8 million have been completed.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

15. Who administers and monitors the Commonwealth’s portion of the See Australia budget?

ANSWER:

See Australia is a private company limited by guarantee.  As such, its financial administration is controlled on a day to day basis by the Chief Executive Officer of See Australia Limited under the direction of the See Australia Limited Board.  The Commonwealth is represented on the Board of See Australia Limited. 

The ongoing arrangements regarding finance are in the contractual reporting requirements for See Australia Limited: until 30 June 2002 See Australia Limited is required to provide the Department with copies of Board and quarterly reports as progress reports.  It is also required to submit an annual report which includes an independently audited financial statement of expenditure of grant funds. 

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

16. What amount and percentage of the See Australia budget is spent on advertising?

ANSWER:

The total estimated advertising media spend for See Australia is $11.6 million representing 58% of its budget to date.  The estimate includes brand media spend (across TV, radio cinema and Internet), cooperative marketing media spend and consumer benefits program print media spend.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

17. In its publication, The 10 Year Plan for Tourism: a discussion paper, ITR states that domestic tourism is growing much more slowly than inbound tourism, and than the overall Australian economy.  Why has the See Australia program failed to have an impact on that trend?

ANSWER:

The 10 Year Plan for Tourism discussion paper notes that, historically, domestic tourism has grown more slowly than the economy generally.  The See Australia domestic tourism campaign is one measure introduced by the Government to help address the relatively slow growth in domestic tourism.  See Australia seeks to create attitudinal change towards taking a domestic holiday.  This is an ongoing task and one which requires a sustained effort over a number of years.  To this end, the Government committed in the 2002-03 Budget a further $8 million over 4 years towards the See Australia campaign.

An early indicator of the effectiveness of the See Australia campaign is research which shows that while only 17 percent of Australians took their full annual leave entitlement in 1999, this figure rose to 20 percent in 2001.

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Output 1.2

TOPIC:
TOURISM OPERATIONS PROGRAM

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

18. What are the responsibilities of the Tourism Operations Program?

ANSWER:

The Tourism Operations Program funded activities outlined in the Government’s National Action Plan for Tourism.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

19. Why is the Tourism Operations Program being abolished at the end of 2002-03?

ANSWER:

The Tourism Operations Program has been abolished in order to support other initiatives in the Industry, Tourism and Resources portfolio.  New expenditure for tourism initiatives in the 2002-03 budget more than offset this saving.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

20. Where will the money previously spent on the Tourism Operations Program be directed?

ANSWER:

The Tourism Operations Program funding of $0.5m per annum will be used to support other initiatives in the Industry, Tourism and Resources portfolio. 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Outputs 1.1 and 1.2

TOPIC:
TOURISM-RELATED STAFF LEVELS

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

21. How many DITR staff work primarily on tourism issues?  How does that compare with staffing levels in 1995-96?

22. What has been the annual level of departmental staffing for tourism since 1995-96?

ANSWER:

Response to be provided separately.

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Output 1.2

TOPIC:
10 YEAR PLAN FOR TOURISM

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

23. How many ITR staff are working on the Minister for Tourism’s “10 year plan for tourism”?

ANSWER:

Nine.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

24. What amount of DITR funding has been made available for the development of the 10-year plan for tourism?

ANSWER:

Funding has been provided to cover salary costs of nine staff plus an amount of $450,000 to cover administrative costs (travel, research, printing etc) associated with development of the plan.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

25. What role will DITR play in the implementation of the 10-year plan for tourism?

ANSWER:

That role has yet to be determined.  One of the objectives of the Plan is to produce a timeframe and process for implementation of recommendations, not only by Government but by all stakeholders.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

26. How many DITR staff are working on the 10-year plan for tourism?  How long will they be working on it?  What will they do once their work on the plan is completed?

ANSWER:

Nine staff are working on the 10‑year plan for tourism.  Staff will work on the Plan until its completion, which is expected to be by the end of 2002.  On completion, staff will be allocated duties commensurate with the needs and priorities of the Department at that time.

QUESTION:

Senator Lundy asked:

27. What amount of DITR funding has been earmarked for implementation of the 10-year plan for tourism?

ANSWER:

Any future funding for activities arising from the Plan will be considered by the Government as part of the budgetary process.
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